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Canon C-8 Wide Attach-
ment 67

Instructions

This is a special supplementary lens for the Canon 1014XL-S
and 814XL-S movie cameras for super wide-angle
cinematography. When the camera is set for wide-angle
macro filming and this lens is used, the focal length is fixed at
slightly over 4mm, the shortest focal length in the world for
an 8mm movie camera. Because of this short focal length,
the depth of field is so deep that, in good lighting conditions,
there is no need for focus adjustment between the closest
filming distance and infinity. As a result, you have the means
to create many new and exciting effects in your movies.

Specifications

Focal Length: When the camera’s lens is locked in the ex-
treme limit of the wide macro position, the focal length is
fixed at about
4.3mm for the 1014XL-S and
4.5mm for the 814XL-S.

Aperture Ratio: Same as that of the master lens.

Lens Construction: One element.

Coating: Spectra Coating.

Mount: Screw-in type, $67mm thread.

Front Frame: No thread.

Dimensions: ¢80mm x 16mm.

Weight: 130g.

Exclusive Accessories: Case, lens cap.

Howto UsethelLens

1. 1014XL-S:

Screw the wide attachment lens fully into the Iens filter
thread.

814XL-S:

First screw Step-up Ring 62-67 into the lens’ filter
thread. Then screw the wide attachment into the Step-
up Ring.

2. Lock the zooming ring into the extreme end of the wide-
angle macro range. Focusing will be impossible unless the
zooming ring is in this position.

3. Turn the focusing ring of the lens to infinity (%). Focus

adjustment with the focusing ring is unnecessary.
Under bright lighting conditions, if the aperture is /2.8 or
smaller, any subject at a distance of 60cm to infinity will
be in focus. If the lighting is insufficient, change the
lighting or the shooting distance until the aperture comes
within that range. Never adjust focus with the focusing
ring.

Nows
. When using a boom microphone, take care not to let the
tip of the microphone enter into the picture frame. If
using the Canon BM70, shorten it by one stage. If using
the Canon BMS50, unless it is in operation, retract the
entire unit.

2. Do not use a filter with the wide attachment lens. Use of a
filter would cause vignetting around the edges of the pic-
ture.

3. If dust accumulates on the lens, remove it with a blower
hrush,

Subject to change without notice.

Canon-Convertisseur grand-
angle C-8-67

Notice d’emploi

Ce 1t optique, i ent congu pour les
caméras Canon 1014XL-S et 814XL-S, leur confére des
possibilités de prise de vue super grand-angulaires.

Lorsque la caméra est réglée pour la cinémacrographie
grand-angle et pourvue de ce convertisseur, la distance
focale de I'objectif se trouve ramenée a une valeur
légérement supérieure 8 4 mm. |l s’agit de la focale la plus
réduite qui soit sur une caméra'Super 8. Dans ces conditions,
la profondeur de champ est si grande que, par de bonnes
conditions d’éclairage, il n'est pas nécessaire d'effectuer la
mise au point, tous les sujets étant nets, de la distance la plus
proche a l'infini. Cet accessoire permet donc de créer de
nombreux effets nouveaux en cinéma Super 8.

Fiche technique

Distance focale: Lorsque le levier de variation de focale est &
la position limite en cinémacrographie grand-angle, la
distance focale est ramenée a environ 4,3 mm pour la
caméra 1014XL-S et 4, 5mm pour la caméra 814XL-S.

Ouverture relative: La méme que celle de I'objectif de la
caméra.

Construction: Une seule lentille.

Traitement: Spectra Coating.

Monture: A vis, 967 mm.

Partie frontale de la monture: Pas de filetage.

Dimensions: #80 mm x 16 mm.

Poids: 120 g.

Accessoires particuliers: Etui, bouchon avant.

Mode d’emploi
1014XL-S:

Visser le convertisseur grand-angle a fond dans le filetage
pour filtres de I'objectif.

Tout d'abord, visser |'adaptateur 62-67 dans le filetage
pour filtres de l'objectif. Puis, visser le convertisseur
grand-angle sur |'adaptateur.

2. Bloguer la bague de variation de focale sur sa position ex-
tréme en cinémacrographie grand-angle. La mise au point
sera impossible si cette bague ne se trouve pas sur cette
position.

3. Régler la bague de mise au point sur I'infini (). Au cas
ou I'éclairage est bon et que le diaphragme est fermé a
/2,8 au moins, la profondeur de champ est telle qu’elle
englobe toutes les distances de prise de vue entre 60 cm
et I'infini (); dés lors, il n'y a pas lieu d’effectuer de mise
au point.

Si les conditions d’éclairage ne sont pas suffisantes,
modifier I'éclairage ou la distance de prise de vue jusqu’a
ce que I'ouverture rentre dans cette limite.

Ne jamais régler la netteté au moyen de la bague de mise
au point.

Remarques

1. Lorsque I'on utilise un microphone a perche, veiller & ce
que |'extrémité du microphone n’apparaisse pas dans le

3 e Canoin BM70est
un élément de Ia perche. Dans le cas du Canon BMS50,
rentrer complétement la perche dés que le microphone
n’est plus requis.

2. Ne pas utiliser un filtre avec le convertisseur grand-angle.
L’emploi d’un filtre provoquerait un vignettage sur les
bords de I'image.

3. Side la poussiére s'est déposée sur la lentille, la nettoyer
avec un pinceau a soufflet.

Sous réserve de modifications.




Canon Weitwinkelvorsatz 67
C-8

Bedienungsanleitung
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Dieser Weitwinkelvorsatz wurde speziell fur die Super-8-
Kameras Canon 1014XL-S und 814XL-S geschaffen. In Ver-
bindung mit der Weitwinkel-Makro-Einstellung dieser
Kameras ergibt er eine Festbrennweite von 4,3 mm bzw.
45 mm—eine der kiirzesten Brennweiten fir Super-8-
Kameras auf dem Markt. Die aus dieser extrem kurzen Brenn-
weite resultierende Scharfentiefe macht ein Fokussieren in
der guten Beleuchtungssituation Gberfliissig und eréffnet
dem Schmalfilm vollig neue Darstellungsmaglichkeiten.

Technische Daten

Brennweite: am dulersten Anschlag der Weitwinkel-Makro-
Einstellung der Kamera ergibt sich eine Festbrennweite
von
4,3mm in der 1014XL-S bzw.
4,5 mm in der 814XL-S.

Lichtstarke: die Lichtstarke des Grundobjektivs bleibt un-
veréndert.

Optischer Aufbau: eine Linse.

Vergltung: Spectra.

Fassung: mit Schraubgewinde 67 mm e.

Vordere Fassung: ohne Gewinde.

Abmessungen: 80 mm ¢ x 16 mm.

Gewicht: 130 g.

Zubehor: Behalter, vorderer Schutzdeckel.

Bedienungshinweise

1. 1014XL-S:

Weitwinkelvorsatz bis zum Anschlag in das Filtergewinde
des Kamera-Objektivs einschrauben.

814XL-S:

Zuerst den Adapter 62—67 in das Filtergewinde ein-
schrauben. Dann in den Adapter Weitwinkelvorsatz
einschrauben.

2. Brennweitenring der Kamera bis zum auRersten Anschlag
der Weitwinkel-Makro-Einstellung drehen; nur in dieser
Stellung ist ein Scharfstellen méglich.

3. Entfernungsring des Kamera-Objektivs auf Unendlich (=)
stellen. Durch die kurze Effektivbrennweite reicht die
Scharfentiefe ab Blende 2,8 von 60 cm bis Unendlich, so
dal® bei guten Lichtverhaltnissen das Fokussieren ent-
fallen kann. Bei zu schwachem Licht muR die
Beleuchtung oder die Aufnahmeentfernung veradndert
werden, bis sich mindestens Blende 2,8 ergibt. Der Ent-
fernungsring muB in Stellung Unendlich (< ) bleiben!

Zur Beachtung

1. Bei der Verwendung eines Galgenmikrofons ist darauf zu
achten, daR® das Mikrofon nicht ins Bild ragt. Galgen-
mikrofon BM70 gegebenenfalls um ein Element ein-
schieben; BM50 bei Nichtgebrauch véllig einschieben.

2. Filter dirfen zusammen mit dem Weitwinkelvorsatz nicht
verwendet werden, da dies zur Abschattung der
Bildecken flihren wirde.

3. Eventuell am Linsenrand abgesetzter Staub kann mit
einem Blasepinsel entfernt werden.

" Enderungen vorbehalten.

Lente Accesoria Gran Angular
de 67 mm. C-8

Instrucciones

{ACHMENT 67
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Esta es una lente suplementaria especialmente disefiada para
las camaras de cine Canon 1014XL-S y 814XL-S para la
cinematografia gran angular extrema. Cuando la cdmara ha
sido ajustada para macrofilmacién gran angular usando esta
lente, la distancia focal se fija a un tanto mas de 4 mm. o sea
la distancia focal mas corta en una cadmara de cine de 8 mm.
en el mundo. :

Debido a esta distancia focal corta, la profundidad de campo
es tan grande que no hay necesidad de ajustes de enfoque
entre la distancia minima de filmacién e infinito, cuando hay
buena iluminacién. Como resultado de esto, cuenta usted
con los medios para crear muchos efectos nuevos y
emocionantes en sus peliculas.

Especificaciones

Distancia focal: Cuando el objetivo de la cdmara estd en-
clavado en la posicién extrema de macrofotografia gran
angular, la distancia focal se fija aproximadamente en 4,3
mm. para la 1014XL-S y 4,5 mm. para la 814XL-S.

Relacion de abertura: Igual que el objetivo.

Estructura: Un elemento.

Revestimiento: Revestimiento Spectra.

Montura: Del tipo enroscable, con diametro de rosca de 67
mm.

Marco frontal: Sin roscas.

Dimensiones: 80 mm. de diametro x 16 mm.

Peco: 120 gramos.

Accesorios especiales: Estuchr: y tapa de la lente.

Sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Como se usa la lente

1. 1014XL-S:

Atornille la lente accesoria gran angular fuertemente en
las roscas de filtro del objetivo.

814XL-S:

En primer lugar atornille el Aro de Aproximacion 62-67 en
las roscas de filtro. Luego, enrosque la lente gran angular
en el aro.

2. Enclave el aro de zoom en el extremo del alcance de
macrofotografia gran angular. Seré imposible el enfoque
si no esté en esta posicién el aro de zoom.

3. Dé vueltas al aro de enfoque del objetivo hasta infinito
(¢2). Es innecesario el ajuste de enfoque. Con buena luz,
si la abertura es f/2,8 o menor, cualquier sujeto a una
distancia entre 60 cm. e infinito estara bien enfocado. Si
la luz es insuficiente, cambie la iluminacion o la distancia
de filmacion hasta que la abertura esté dentro del limite
admisible. No haga ajustes nunca con el aro de enfoque.

Notas

1. Cuando se usa un microfono jirafa, tenga cuidado de no
dejar que el microfono entre dentro del cuadro de la
pelicula. Si se usa el Canon BM70, acortelo una etapa. Si
usa el Canon BMB50, repliéguelo por completo.

2. No utilice filtros con la lente accesoria gran angular. Un

filtro podria reducir la iluminacién en los bordes de la
imagen. 8 T — ——— ———

3. Si se acumula polvo en la lente, limpiela con un cepillo

soplador.
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